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The Reason for the Decision To inform members of the performance of the 
Council’s treasury management (TM) activities 
during 2016/17, the effects of TM decisions and 
transactions executed in the past year and of   
compliance with its Treasury Management Policy.

Recommendations That the contents of this report be noted. 

Financial /  Resource Implications None

Legal / Governance Implications The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code) requires the Council to report on 
specific aspects of its treasury management 
activities after the year end. 

Community Safety Implications None 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

The Council regards the successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk to be the prime 
criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

N/A

Wards Affected None directly

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

None directly

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor B. Cannon

Lead Officer Barry Lennox, Financial Services Manager  
Ext: 2586 
email: barry.lennox@allerdale.gov.uk 



Report Implications.
Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial N Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 require the Council 
to produce an annual report on its treasury management activities and 
prudential and treasury indicators for the financial year. This report satisfies this 
obligation and the associated reporting requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the TM Code) and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

1.2 During 2016/17 the minimum reporting requirements - set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Investment Strategy - 
were that Full Council should receive the following reports:

 an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy in advance of the year (Council 2nd March 2016)

 a mid-year treasury update report (Council 18th January 2017)
 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report).

1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is 
important in that respect, as it provides:

 details of the Council’s treasury activities during the financial year 
and its overall treasury position at 31st March 2017 

 evidence of compliance with the treasury policies previously 
approved by members.

1.4 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) require treasury management reports 
- including the annual report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to 
their consideration by Full Council.  

1.5 This report summarises the following:- 
 The economy and interest rates (section 2)
 Overall treasury position at 31st March 2017 (section 3)
 The strategy for 2016/17 (section 4)
 Borrowing requirement (section 5)
 Borrowing rates (section 6)
 Borrowing activity during 2016/17 (section 7)
 Investment rates (section 8)
 Investment outturn for 2016/17 (section 9)
 Prudential and Treasury Indicators (section 10 and Appendix A).



2.0 The Economy and Interest Rates

2.1 The two major landmark events that had a significant influence on financial markets 
in the 2016/17 financial year were the UK EU referendum on 23 June and the 
election of President Trump in the USA on 9 November.  The first event had an 
immediate impact in terms of market expectations of when the first increase in 
Bank Rate would happen, pushing it back from quarter 2, 2018 to quarter 2, 2019.  

2.2 At its meeting on 4th August, the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) addressed its 
forecast of a slowdown in growth through a package of measures that included a 
cut in the Bank Rate from 0.5% to 0.25%.  The Bank of England’s August Inflation 
Report produced forecasts warning of a major shock to economic activity in the UK, 
which would cause economic growth to fall almost to zero in the second half of 
2016. The MPC also warned that it would be considering cutting Bank Rate again 
towards the end of 2016 in order to support growth - if the economic outlook 
remained broadly consistent with the one set out in the August Report. In addition, 
it restarted quantitative easing with purchases of £60bn of gilts and £10bn of 
corporate bonds. The Bank also introduced the Term Funding Scheme whereby 
potentially £100bn of cheap financing was made available to banks.   

2.3 In the second half of 2016, the UK economy confounded the Bank’s pessimistic 
August forecasts.  After disappointing quarter 1 growth in GDP of only +0.2%, 
the three subsequent quarters of 2016 came in at +0.6%, +0.5% and +0.7% to 
produce an annual growth for 2016 overall - compared to 2015 - of no less than 
1.8%. This was very nearly the fastest rate of growth of any of the G7 countries. 
As a result the MPC did not cut Bank Rate again after August and in its 
February 2017 Inflation Report the Bank upgraded its forecast for growth in 
2017 and 2018 to 2.0% and 1.6% (up from 1.4% and 1.5% in November). 
However, over this two year period the Bank also expects a further acceleration 
in inflation, which has risen rapidly during 2016/17 due to the effects of the 
sharp falls in the value of sterling since the EU referendum.  

2.4 By the end of March 2017, sterling was 17% down against the dollar but had 
not fallen as far against the euro.  In March 2017, CPI inflation had risen above 
the MPC’s inflation target of 2% to 2.3% (up from 0.3% in April 2016). However, 
the MPC’s is expected to look through near term supply- side driven inflation, 
caused by sterling’s devaluation (and not raise the Bank Rate). This is despite 
forecasting that inflation will reach nearly 3% during 2017 and 2018.  This 
outlook is however dependent on domestically generated inflation, (of which 
wage inflation is a key driver), continuing to remain subdued despite the fact 
that unemployment is at historically very low levels and is on a downward trend. 
Market expectations for the first increase in the Bank Rate moved forward to 
quarter 3 2018 by the end of March 2017, in response to increasing concerns 
around inflation.

2.5 In the US quarterly growth has been very volatile during 2016 but a strong 
performance since mid-2016 coupled with strongly rising inflation, prompted the 
Federal Reserve into raising rates in December 2016 and March 2017.  The US 
is the first major western country to start on a progressive upswing in rates. 
Overall growth in 2016 was 1.6%.

2.6 The EU is furthest away from an upswing in rates; the European Central Bank 
(ECB) has cut rates into negative territory, provided huge tranches of cheap 
financing and been doing major quantitative easing purchases of debt during 
2016/17 in order to boost growth from consistently weak levels and get inflation 



up from near zero towards its target of 2%.  These purchases have resulted in 
depressed bond yields in the EU. However, towards the end of 2016, yields 
rose, probably due at least in part, to rising political concerns around the 
positive prospects for populist parties and impending general elections during 
2017 in the Netherlands, France and Germany.  The action taken by the ECB 
has resulted in economic growth improving significantly in the Eurozone to an 
overall figure of 1.7% for 2016, with Germany achieving a rate of 1.9% as the 
fastest growing G7 country.

2.7 In contrast, President Trump’s election and promise of fiscal stimulus are likely 
to increase growth and inflationary pressures in the US and have resulted in 
Treasury yields rising sharply since his election.  Gilt yields in the UK have 
been caught between these two influences and the result is that the gap in yield 
between US treasuries and UK gilts has widened sharply during 2016/17 due to 
market perceptions that the UK is still likely to be two years behind the US in 
starting on an upswing in rates despite a track record of four years of strong 
growth.

2.8 Japan struggled to stimulate consistent significant growth with GDP averaging 
only 1.0% in 2016. Current indications point to a similar growth figure for 2017. 
Despite huge fiscal stimulus and monetary policy action by the Bank of Japan it 
is also struggling to get inflation up to its target of 2%, only achieving an 
average of -0.1% in 2016, though this is currently expected to increase to 
around 1% in 2017. It is also making little progress on fundamental reform of 
the economy.

2.9 At the start of 2016, there were considerable fears that China’s economic 
growth could be heading towards a hard landing, which could then destabilise 
some emerging market countries particularly exposed to a Chinese economic 
slowdown and / or to the effects of a major reduction in revenue from low oil 
prices. These fears have largely subsided and oil prices have partially 
recovered so, overall, world growth prospects have improved during the year. 

2.10 The result of the EU referendum and the consequent devaluation of sterling 
boosted the shares of many FTSE 100 companies with major earnings that 
were not denominated in sterling.  The overall trend since then has been 
steeply upwards and received further momentum after Donald Trump was 
elected President as he had promised a major fiscal stimulus to boost the US 
economy and growth rate.



3.0 Overall Treasury Position at 31st March 2017

3.1 At the beginning and the end of 2016/17 the Council’s treasury position was as 
follows:

Table 1: Overall treasury position 

 31.3.16 
Principal

Rate/ 
Return1 Av. Life  31.3.17 

Principal
Rate/ 

Return1 Av. Life  

 £’000  %  Years £’000 %  Years
PWLB loans 13,829 5.82 28 13,607 5.85 27

Other borrowing 94 0.34 < 1 85 0 < 1 

Total debt
Short-term investments 9,567 0.45 < 1 8,074 0.23 < 1 

Long-term investments2 11 6.23 - 11 6.23 -

Bank overdraft less cash (2,182) - - (1,859)  -

Total investments 7,396 0.46  - 6,226 0.24  -

1 weighted average rate on borrowing/investments at 31 March (for illustrative purposes only) 
2 Not including ‘policy investments’ falling outside of the Councils Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies

4.0 The Strategy for 2016/17

4.1 The expectation for interest rates within the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2016/17 (approved by members on 2nd March 2016) anticipated 
a low but rising Bank Rate, with a first increase in the bank rate – from 0.5% to 
0.75% in Q4 of 2016, along with gradual rises in medium and longer term fixed 
borrowing rates during 2016/17.  

4.2 Variable, or short-term rates, were expected to be the cheaper form of 
borrowing over the period.  Continued uncertainty in the aftermath of the 2008 
financial crisis promoted a cautious approach, whereby investments would 
continue to be dominated by low counterparty risk considerations, resulting in 
relatively low returns compared to borrowing rates.

4.3 In this scenario, the treasury strategy was to postpone borrowing to avoid the 
cost of holding higher levels of investments and to reduce counterparty risk.  

5.0 The Borrowing Requirement 

5.1 The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure is 
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  The CFR represents 
the historic cost of capital expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting 
aside resources (grants, contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing).  

5.2 Capital expenditure that is not financed when incurred, through the application 
of capital grants, contributions, capital receipts or a direct charge to revenue will 
increase the capital financing requirement. It will also give rise to a requirement 
to make an annual charge to the general fund known as the minimum revenue 
provision (MRP). Charging the minimum revenue provision or a voluntary 
revenue provision (in addition to the MRP) against the general fund will reduce 
the CFR.  



5.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17 included 
an expected net increase in the CFR of £1.509m during 2016/17. This increase 
was based on the Council’s approved 2016/17 capital budget and was later 
revised to £2.188m to reflect 2015/16 outturn position and 2015/16 budget 
carry forwards incorporated into the 2016/17 revised capital budget. The 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement also highlighted that the Council 
would need to undertake additional external borrowing of up to £3.9m during 
the year in order to fund its capital programme. Details of actual borrowing 
transactions undertaken by the Council in 2016/17 are summarised in section 
7.

5.4 At 31st March 2017 the Council’s capital financing requirement stood at 
£18.674m compared to £17.449m at 31st March 2016. The increase of 
£1.225m over the course of 2016/17 reflects: 

 an increase of £1.774m relating to unfinanced capital expenditure 
incurred during the year  

 a reduction of £0.549m resulting from: 
- amounts set aside from revenue  (the minimum revenue 

provision - £0.411m), calculated in accordance with the 
approved MRP Policy Statement for 2016/17, and

-  revenue financing of prior year capital expenditure - £0.138m.

Table 2: Capital Financing Requirement

31.3.16 
Estimate

31.3.16 
Actual

31.3.17
Approved  
Estimate 

31.3.17
Updated 
Estimate1

31.3.17 
Actual 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

CFR at 31 March 19,078 17,449 20,587 19,637 18,674
1 reported in mid-year review based on revised capital budget 

5.5 The variance of £0.963m between the actual and updated estimate of the CFR 
at 31st March 2017 relates to the unfinanced portion of approved 2016/17 
budget carry forwards funded from borrowing. These carry-forwards are 
associated with the re-profiling of expenditure from 2016/17 to 2017/18 on the 
following capital schemes:
 Lillyhall land purchase - carry forward £1.1.m (£0.718m unfinanced)
 Discretionary Grants - carry forward £430k (£100k unfinanced)
 Healthy Homes - carry forward £100k (£100k unfinanced )
 Securing Affordable Homes carry forward £40k (£40k unfinanced)
 Resurfacing works (Brow Top Car Park) carry forward £55k (£5k 

unfinanced).

6.0 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Borrowing Rates in 2016/17

6.1 The graphs and tables for PWLB  certainty maturity rates below and in 
appendix B  show, for a selection of maturity periods, the high and low points in 
rates, the average rates, spreads and individual rates at the start and the end of 
the financial year.

6.2 During 2016/17, there has been significant volatility in gilt yields and PWLB 
borrowing rates.  A reduction in rates in the run up to the EU referendum was 
followed by sharp falls in the immediate aftermath of the EU vote. This was 



followed by significant falls in early August coinciding with the Bank of 
England’s decision to reduce the bank rate by 25bps and expand its 
programme of QE. After falling to historical lows in Q2 (July – September) rates 
rose sharply in Q3 (October - December) before falling slightly through to the 
end of March.

6.3 During the year to March 2017 the 50 year PWLB certainty rate for new PWLB 
borrowing fell from 2.95% at 1 April to a low of 1.87% in August before rising to 
2.73% in December and then falling back to 2.34% at by the end of March.

Graph 1: PWLB borrowing rates 2016/17
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7.0 Borrowing Activity in 2016/17

7.1 A summary of borrowing transactions undertaken during 2016/17 is included in 
the following table (table 3).

Table 3: External borrowing activity during 2016/17 

01-Apr-16 New 
Borrowing

Borrowing 
Repaid

Other 
Movements 31-Mar-17 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Long-term     
PWLB – fixed rates 13,829 0 (222) 0 13,607

Short-term     

Local Bonds 31 0 0 0 31

Trust Funds 63 0 0 (9) 54

 13,923 0 (222) (9) 13,692

7.2 The Council did not undertake any new borrowing, premature repayments or 
rescheduling of existing borrowing during 2016/17. Scheduled repayments of 
£222k were made during the year.



7.3 The Council’s 2016/17 Budget and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
anticipated additional PWLB borrowing during 2016/17 of up to £3.9m to fund 
the Council’s capital programme. This included £2m of borrowing deferred from 
2015/16. The amount of additional borrowing was subsequently revised down 
to £3m as a result of changes - included in the Council’s revised 2016/17 
capital programme - associated with the re-profiling of expenditure between 
financial years.

7.4 This re-profiling of capital expenditure coupled with reported underspends on 
both the 2016/17 revenue and capital budgets has contributed positively to the 
Council’s ability to meet its liquidity requirements by utilising cash from 
reserves, revenue balances and favourable cash flow without the need to 
undertake any additional external borrowing. 

7.5 The Council’s policy of using internal borrowing to avoid or postpone the timing 
of any new borrowing has also meant that during the year its was able to 
secure:

 savings - included in the 2016/17 revised budget - of £103k against 
the original budget for interest costs 

 a favourable outturn variance in interest payable - compared to the 
revised budget - of £35k.

7.6 Other movements comprise of amounts, previously classified as borrowing, that 
were transferred to Earmarked balances during the financial year following a 
review of the terms under which the Authority holds the related balances. 

7.7 At 31st March 2017 the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio consisted of fixed rate: 
 maturity loans totalling  £8.0m (31st March 2016: £8m)
 annuity loans of  £1.767m (31st March 2016: £1.829m)
 EIP loans of £3.84m (31st March 2016: £4.0m).

7.7 Interest rates applying to individual loans within the Council’s PWLB loan 
portfolio range from 2.6% to 9.5%. At 31st March 2017 the weighted average 
rate of interest payable on the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio stood at 5.85% 
(31st March 2016: 5.82%). Whilst this remains above current rates applicable to 
new PWLB borrowing (see Appendix B) - reflecting the historic nature of the 
Council’s PWLB loans portfolio - no rescheduling was done during the year as 
the average 1% differential between PWLB new borrowing rates and premature 
redemption rates made rescheduling unviable. 

7.8 At 31st March 2017 the ‘fair value’ of the Council’s PWLB loans portfolio – 
measured using PWLB premature repayment rates – was £28.122m (31st 
March 2016: £26.01m) .The difference of £14.515m - between this and the 
principal outstanding (£13.607m) - reflects the premium that would be payable 
to repay those loans prematurely, plus interest accrued from the previous 
scheduled repayment date. 

7.9 At 31st March 2017 the weighted average life of the Council’s PWLB loan 
portfolio was approximately 27 years (31st March 2016: 28 years).The weighted 
average time to maturity of these loans was 31 years (31st March 2016: 32 
years).



8.0 Investment Rates in 2016/17

8.1 Deposit rates continued into the start of 2016/17 at previous depressed levels. 
After remaining broadly stable during the first quarter of the financial year 
investment rates fell significantly during the period immediately following the EU 
referendum in response to a sharp rise in expectations of a cut in the bank rate 
and ‘lower for longer’ expectations.

8.2 Further sharp falls were experienced in early August following the Bank of 
England’s decision to implement a package of policy measures to cushion the 
economy from the adverse effects of the Brexit vote. This package included: 

 a cut in Bank Rate from 0.50% to 0.25% 
 an expansion of quantitative easing with a further £70bn made 

available for purchases of gilts and corporate bonds, and 
 a £100bn tranche of cheap borrowing for banks to use to lend to 

businesses and individuals (Term Funding Scheme). 

8.3 Rates made a weak recovery towards the end of 2016 but then fell to fresh 
lows in March 2017.

8.4 The Council’s 2016/17 TMSS included a forecasted first increase in the bank 
rate – from 0.5% to 0.75% in Q4 of 2016. Over the course of the year, the cut in 
the bank rate and market expectations as to the timing of the start of monetary 
tightening saw the forecast timing of the first increase – from 0.25% to 0.5% - 
move back to around  to Q3  2018 in July and subsequently to around quarter 2 
of 2019 by end of the year. The forecasts – provided by the Council’s treasury 
advisors, Capita Asset Services- reflect market expectations for the first 
increase in Bank Rate moved back to around the end of 2019 in early August 
before finishing the year back at quarter 3 2018.   

Graph 2: Investment Rates in 2016/17
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9.0 Investment Outturn for 2016/17

9.1 The Council’s investment policy is set having regard to the CLG’s Guidance on 
Local Government Investments (‘CLG Investment Guidance’) and CIPFA’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-
Sectoral Guidance Notes 2011Edition (‘the Treasury Management Code’).

9.2 The Council’s investment policy for 2016/17 was set out in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy approved by Full 
Council on 2nd March 2016. The contents of this policy include:
 procedures for determining the counterparties with whom investments 

may be placed, including the use of credit ratings and other sources of 
information to assess credit and counterparty risk  

 the types of investment instruments that may be used
 limits on the amount that may be invested with any single institution or 

group of institutions 
 limits on the maximum period for which funds may be prudently 

committed.

9.3 Investment activity during the year - excluding ‘policy investments’ falling 
outside of the Councils Treasury Management and Investment Strategies - is 
summarised in the following table:

Table 4: Investment activity during 2016/17
Investments1 April 

2016 Made Repaid

31 March 
2017 Credit 

Rating

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Specified Investments 

Call Accounts  AA- 2,288 12,115 (12,403) 2,000
Call Accounts  A / A- 928 23,635 (24,144) 419
Notice Accounts A 0 6,000 (6,000) 0
Money Market Funds AAA 6,351 62,425 (63,121) 5,655
Non Specified Investments

Equity Shares Not rated 11 0 0 11
  9,578 104,175 (105,668) 8,085

9.4 Investment activity during the year complied with the Council’s approved 
strategy and the Council had no liquidity difficulties.  In keeping with CLG’s 
guidance on local authority investments the Council maintained a sufficient 
level of liquidity through the use of money market funds, call and notice 
accounts.  All (specified) investments made during 2016/17 had a maximum 
maturity not exceeding 364 days (from the date of acquisition). 

9.5 During 2016/17 the Council maintained an average short-term investment 
balance of internally managed funds of £16.0m (2015/16: £13.67m). These 
funds earned an average rate of return of approximately 0.33% (2015/16: 
0.47%) This compares favourably with the Council’s benchmark return (the 
average 7- day LIBID rate) over the year of 0.20% (2015/16: 0.362%0. Interest 
and dividends earned on investments (long-term and short-term) during 
2016/17 was £52,859 (2015/16: £63,829) compared to a revised budget of 
£44,480.



Credit Risk

9.6 The Council’s prime policy objective of its investment activity is to ensure the 
security of principal sums invested in priority to liquidity and yield.

9.7 Ensuring the security of principal sums invested is achieved through active 
management of the Council’s credit risk exposures. This includes placing 
restrictions and limits on: 

 the counterparties with whom investments may be placed based on the 
creditworthiness of the counterparty

 the types of investment instruments that may be used 
 the amount invested with any single institution or group of institutions 

on the Council’s list of approved counterparties  
 the duration of individual investment instruments depending on the 

financial standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty. 

9.8 Whilst published credit ratings remain the primary means of assessing the 
credit worthiness of counterparties, the Council continues to make use of other 
sources of information on credit risk before making investment decisions. This 
includes: 

 ratings outlooks (indicating the likely direction of an issuer's rating over 
the medium term) 

 credit watches and watchlists (indicating that downgrading or upgrading 
of the credit rating could be imminent) 

 sovereign ratings and support mechanisms

 credit default swap (CDS) spreads (indicating perceived market 
sentiment regarding the credit risk associated with a particular 
institution and an early warning of potential creditworthiness problems 
which may only belatedly lead to actual changes in credit ratings).

9.9 In accordance with the Council’s Annual Investment Strategy all counterparties 
used during 2016/17 were restricted to financial institutions and other bodies 
with a minimum long-term rating across all three of the main credit ratings 
agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) of A- or equivalent (AA+ or 
equivalent for non-UK sovereigns). 

9.10 None of the investments made by the Authority during 2016/17 were with 
counterparties holding a credit rating below the Council’s minimum credit rating 
threshold.

9.11 With the exception of funds placed with HM Treasury’s Debt Management 
Office (DMO) the maximum amount that may be placed with any institution or 
group of institutions that are part of the same banking group is £4m.  For funds 
placed with the DMO’s Account Deposit Facility the current limit is £12m. There 
were no breaches of these counterparty exposure limits during the financial 
year. 



10 Prudential Indicators. 

10.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep 
under review limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of loans 
and other forms of credit (for example finance leases). The process the Council 
must follow in setting these limits (the ‘Authorised Limit for External Debt’) is set 
out in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities to which the 
Council is required to ‘have regard to’ under provisions contained in the 2003 
Act.

10.2 In addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes and accompanying sector guidance include a number of 
other key treasury management indicators designed to ensure the Council 
operates its treasury activities within well-defined limits. These include:

 setting an operational boundary for external debt based on the 
expectations of the most likely maximum external debt for the year 

 ensuring that gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) – the undeylying need to borrow 
for capital purposes – at the end of the preceding year plus the estimates 
of any additional CFR for current and the following two financial years.

 placing upper limits on: 
- fixed interest and variable interest rate exposures
- the total of principal sums invested longer than 364 days

 placing upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowings.

10.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing 
under the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary (the limit beyond 
which external debt is not expected to exceed) and other indicators and limits 
required by CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes were set out 
in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy for 2016/17 and approved by members on 2nd March 2016.

10.4 During 2016/17 the Council complied with the limits established by the 
Prudential and Treasury indicators included in its Treasury Management & 
Investment Strategy for 2016/17 Further details are set out in Appendix A.

Barry Lennox
Finacial Services Manger



Appendix A: Prudential and treasury indicators

1 Indicators required by the Prudential Code 

1.1 The Prudential Code requires local authorities to self-regulate the affordability, 
prudence and sustainability of their capital expenditure and borrowing plans, 
by setting estimates and limits, and by publishing actuals for a range of 
prudential indicators. It also requires them to ensure their treasury 
management practices are in accordance with good practice. 

1.2 The prudential and treasury indicators required by the Prudential Code and 
the Treasury Management Code and accompanying sector guidance are 
designed to support and record local decision making. They are not designed 
to be comparative performance indicators and should not be used for this 
purpose. 

2 Actual capital expenditure

2.1 Table A shows the actual capital expenditure incurred during 2016/17. 

Table A: Actual capital expenditure
2015/16
Actual

2016/17 
Approved

2016/17
Revised 

estimate1 

2016/17
Actual 

£000 £000 £000 £000
General Fund Capital Expenditure 8,936 3,265 7,497 3,746
Financed by:   
Capital receipts 134 97 599 312
Capital grants & contributions 2,137 600 2,660 1,367
Revenue 2,065 650 1,501 293
Total expenditure financed in year 4,336 1,347 4,760 1,972
Unfinanced capital expenditure:   
Supported borrowing 0 0 0 0
Unsupported borrowing 4,600 1,918 2,737 1,774
Total financed & unfinanced 8,936 3,265 7,497 3,746

1 Updated to reflect revised capital budget 

2.2 Capital expenditure is defined in section 16 of the Local Government Act 2003 
and includes all expenditure that falls to be capitalised in accordance with 
proper practices together with any items capitalised in accordance with 
regulation 25 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended), or by virtue of a capitalisation 
direction issued under section 16(2) of the 2003 Act. 

2.3 The variance of £3.751m between the outturn position (£3.746m) and the 
2016/17 revised estimate (£7.497m) includes approved budget carry forwards 
of £3.392m. These are the result of changes to the timing of expenditure on 
individual schemes (rather than the overall amount of expenditure) and 
subsequent budget revisions to reflect the re-profiling of expenditure across 
the 2016/17 and 2017/18 financial years. Further details relating to the capital 
outturn position for 2016/17 can be found in the Capital Outturn report 
considered by the Council’s Executive on 21st June 2017.



3 Actual Capital Financing Requirement 

3.1 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is a measure of an authority’s 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes. It represents the historic cost 
of capital expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources 
(grants, contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing). It does not 
necessarily correspond with an authority’s actual borrowing position which is 
determined in accordance with an authority’s treasury management strategy 
and practices. Table B shows the Council’s actual capital financing 
requirement at 31st March 2017.

Table B: Capital financing requirement
2015/16
Actual

2016/17 
Approved 
estimate

2016/17
 Revised 
estimate

2016/17
Actual

£000 £000 £000 £000
CFR at 1 April 13,355 19,078 17,449 17,449
CFR at 31 March 17,449 20,587 19,637 18,674
Movement in CFR 4,094 1,509 2,188 1,225
Movement represented by:
Unfinanced expenditure   4,600 1,918 2,737 1,774
Revenue financing of 15/16 expenditure 0  (138) (138)
Less MRP (506) (409) (411) (411)
Less Voluntary set aside 0 0  0 0 
Movement in CFR 4,094 1,509 2,188 1,225

1 Updated to reflect revised capital budget 

4 Gross debt and the capital financing requirement (CFR)

4.1 A fundamental provision of the Prudential Code and a key indicator of 
prudence, is that over the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose.  
In order to ensure this is the case, gross external debt should not, except in 
the short term, exceed the total of the capital financing requirement in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing 
requirement for the current and next two financial years. 

4.2 This requirement allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 
years but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. 
Gross debt refers to the sum of borrowing and other long-term liabilities (credit 
arrangements). Table C compares the Council’s gross debt and CFR. 



Table C: Gross debt & the CFR
2015/16 
Actual

2016/17 
Approved

(max)

2016/17
Revised 

estimate1

2016/17 
Actual at 
31.3.17 

£000 £000 £000 £000
PWLB 13,829 17,728 13,607 13,607
Other borrowing 94 94 94 85
Total debt 13,923 17,822 13,701 13,692
CFR at 1 April 13,355 19,078 17,449 17,449
Add: Unfinanced capital expenditure 4,600 1,918 2,737 1,774
Revenue financing of 15/16 expenditure 0 0 (138) (138)
Less: MRP (506) (409) (411) (411)
CFR at 31 March 17,449 20,587 19,637 18,674
(Under)/Over borrowing (3,526) (2,765) (5,936) (4,982)

1 based on the maturity profile of the Council’s loan portfolio at 30.9.16

4.3 At 31st March 2017 the Council was under-borrowed against its capital 
financing requirement by £4.982m. This compares with an underborrowed 
position at 31st March 2016 of £3.526m. The increase of £1.456m during 
2016/17 is represented by: 

 an increase in the CFR of £1.774m as a result of  unfinanced capital 
expenditure incurred during the year 

 a reduction in the CFR of £0.549m resulting from amounts set aside 
from revenue  (the minimum revenue provision - £0.411m and revenue 
financing of prior year capital expenditure - £0.138m) 

 a net reduction in external borrowing of £0.231m.

5. Authorised limit for external debt 

5.1 The Authorised Borrowing Limit represents the statutory limit on borrowing 
determined under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Affordable 
Limit). It imposes an upper limit on the Council’s gross external debt 
(excluding investments), separately identifying borrowing (external loans) from 
other long-term liabilities (for example finance lease liabilities). Breach of the 
Affordable Borrowing Limit is prohibited by section 2(1) (a) of the Local 
Government Act 2003.

5.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit is set with reference to the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans, capital financing requirement (or underlying borrowing 
requirement) and the potential need to borrow to meet temporary revenue 
borrowing requirements pending the receipt of amounts due to the Council. 
The Affordable Borrowing Limit also includes headroom over and above the 
Operational Boundary (see below) to accommodate any unusual or 
unforeseen cash movements. The indicator separately identifies limits for 
borrowing and other long-term liabilities.



Table D: Authorised Limit for External Debt
2016/17 

Approved
2016/76 
Revised

31.3.17 
Actual

2016/17 
Actual (max) 

£000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 25,000 25,000 13,692 13,923
Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0
Total 25,000 25,000 13,692 13,923

6 Operational boundary for external debt

6.1 The Operational Boundary represents the limit beyond which (gross) external 
debt is not expected to exceed. It is based on expectations of the maximum 
external debt of a local authority according to probable events (that is the 
most likely (prudent) but not worst case scenario) and is consistent with the 
maximum level of external debt projected by these estimates. The Operational 
Boundary links directly to the Council’s plans for capital expenditure, 
estimates of the capital financing requirement and cash flow requirements for 
the year for all purposes but without the additional headroom included within 
the Authorised Limit. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing 
and other long-term liabilities.

Table E: Operational boundary for external debt
2016/17 

Approved
2016/17 
Revised

31.3.17 
Actual

2016/17 
Actual (max) 

£000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 23,000 23,000 13,692 13,923
Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0
Total 23,000 23,000 13,692 13,923

7 Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 

7.1 This indicator of affordability highlights the revenue implications of existing 
and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue 
budget required to meet financing costs (net of interest and investment 
income). 

Table F: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream
2015/16 
Actual 

2016/17 
Approved

2016/17 
Revised 

2016/17 
Actual  

% % % %
Ratio 7.6 8.5 7.8 7.4

7.2 Financing costs comprise the aggregate of:
 interest charged to the General Fund with respect to borrowing
 interest payable under finance leases and other long-term liabilities
 premiums and discounts from debt restructuring charged or credited to 

the amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers  
 interest and investment income (excluding interest on policy 

investments falling out with the Councils Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies) 

 amounts payable or receivable in respect of financial derivatives



 minimum revenue provision plus any additional voluntary contributions
 any amounts for depreciation/impairment charged to the amount to be 

met from government grants and local taxpayers.

7.3 Actual figures for Net Revenue Stream are taken from the Council’s 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for ‘taxation and non-
specific grant income and expenditure’. 

8.0 Indicators required by the Treasury Management Code 

8.1 In addition to the indicators required by the Prudential Code there are also a 
number of treasury indicators required by the Treasury Management Code 
and accompanying sector guidance. These are:
 upper limits on fixed interest and variable interest exposures
 upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of its borrowing
 upper limits on the total of principal sums invested longer than 364 days.

8.2 These treasury management indicators specify ranges (rather than targets) 
designed to limit the Council’s exposure to interest rate, liquidity and 
refinancing risks.  

9 Upper limits on fixed interest and variable interest exposures

9.1 The upper limits provided by these indicators establish ranges within which 
the Council manages its exposures to fixed and variable interest rates.  The 
sector guidance allows these limits to be calculated on the basis of absolute 
amounts or as a percentage of the Council’s net interest or net principal sum 
outstanding on its borrowing/investments. Tables G and H show the limits 
based on principal sums outstanding in respect of fixed and variable 
investments and borrowings expressed as percentages of total (gross) 
investments and borrowing respectively. Table I shows the upper limits on net 
exposures to fixed and variable rate interest rates expressed as a percentage 
of the Council’s projected net interest payable. 

9.2 The upper limit for variable rate exposures was set at a level to ensure 
maximum flexibility of operation given the Council’s interest rate exposure is 
significantly influenced by historic fixed rate debt from the PWLB. 

Table G: Upper limits on interest rate exposures – gross investments1

At 31.3.16  
Actual 

 2016/17 
Approved

At 31.3.17  
Actual 

% % %
Fixed interest rate exposure 0 100 0
Variable interest rate exposure 100 100 100

1 calculated on the basis of principal outstanding

Table H: Upper limits on interest rate exposures – gross borrowing1 

At 31.3.16 
Actual

 2016/17 
Approved

At 31.3.17 
Actual  

% % %
Fixed interest rate exposure 99.5 100 99.6
Variable interest rate exposure 0.5 100 0.4

1 calculated on the basis of principal outstanding



Table I: Upper limit on fixed & variable interest rate - net exposures2

At 31.3.16 
Actual 

2016/17    
Limit

At 31.3.17 
Actual Upper limit 

% % %
Net interest payable/ (receivable) 
on fixed rate debt & investments 105 115 102.4%

Net interest payable/ (receivable) 
on variable rate debt & investments (5) 115 (2.4)%

2 calculated as percentage of net interest payable/receivable

10 Upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing

10.1 This indicator highlights potential exposures to refinancing risk arising from 
concentrations of fixed rate debt falling due for refinancing and is designed to 
facilitate reductions in the Council’s exposure to refinancing at times of volatile 
or high interest rates.

10.2 It is calculated as the amount of borrowing that is fixed rate maturing in each 
period as a percentage of total borrowing that is fixed rate. The maturity of 
borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest date on which the lender 
can require payment. 

Table J: Lower/upper limits on % of fixed rate borrowing maturing in each 
period

At 31.3.16 
Actual

Lower limit 
2016/17 

Upper limit 
2016/17 

At 31.3.17 
Actual 

% % % %
Under 12 months 1.82 0 20 1.89
12 months to 2 years 1.64 0 20 1.71
2 years to 5 years 5.20 0 20 5.44
5 years to 10 years 9.87 0 30 10.41
10 years to 20 years 17.98 0 40 17.2
20 years to 30 years 5.77 0 40 4.69
30 years to 40 years 14.43 0 80 51.33
40 years to 45 years 43.29 0 80 7.33

11 Upper limits to the total of principal sums invested longer than 364 days

11.1 A local authority that invests, or plans to invest, for periods longer than 364 
days is required to set an upper limit for each forward financial year period for 
the maturing of such investments. The purpose of the limit for principal sums 
invested for periods longer than 364 days is to contain the Council’s exposure 
to the possibility of loss that might arise as a result of its having to seek early 
repayment or redemption of principal sums invested.

Table K: Upper limit for principal sums invested to final maturities beyond the 
period end

2015/16 
Actual

2016/17 
Approved

2016/17 
Revised

2016/17  
Actual 

£000 £000 £000 £000
Principal sums invested > 364 days 11 50 50 11

1 Measured at fair value. The nominal value (historic cost) of principal sums investment as 31 
March 2017 is £1k 



Appendix B
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PWLB certainty rate variations in 2016-17

1-Apr-16 31-Mar-17 Average

PWLB Certainty Rates 2016-17

 1 year 4½ -5 year 9 ½-10 year 24½-25 year 49½-50 
year

01/04/2016 1.13% 1.62% 2.31% 3.14% 2.95%

31/03/2017 0.83% 1.24% 1.91% 2.60% 2.34%

Low 0.76% 0.95% 1.42% 2.08% 1.87%

Date 20/12/2016 10/08/2016 10/08/2016 12/08/2016 30/08/2016

High 1.20% 1.80% 2.51% 3.28% 3.08%

Date 27/04/2016 27/04/2016 27/04/2016 27/04/2016 27/04/2016

Average 0.93% 1.36% 2.01% 2.72% 2.49%

Money market investment rates 2016-17
 7 day 1 month 3 month 6 month 1 year

01/04/2016 0.363% 0.386% 0.463% 0.614% 0.877%

31/03/2017 0.111% 0.132% 0.212% 0.366% 0.593%

High 0.369% 0.391% 0.467% 0.622% 0.902%

Low 0.107% 0.129% 0.212% 0.366% 0.590%

Average 0.200% 0.220% 0.315% 0.462% 0.702%

Spread 0.262% 0.262% 0.255% 0.256% 0.312%

High date 27/05/2016 21/06/2016 10/05/2016 22/04/2016 26/04/2016

Low date 28/12/2016 21/12/2016 30/03/2017 31/03/2017 10/08/2016
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